	-	ND HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES					ORM APPROVE 3 NO. 0938-039
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· ,	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		345319	B. WING				10/21/2015
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STI	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
ELDERBE	RRY HEALTH CARE				5 ELDERBERRY LANE ARSHALL, NC 28753		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	ILD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 225 SS=D	been found guilty of a mistreating residents had a finding entered registry concerning a of residents or misap and report any knowl court of law against a indicate unfitness for other facility staff to t or licensing authoritie	ORT VIDUALS employ individuals who have abusing, neglecting, or by a court of law; or have l into the State nurse aide buse, neglect, mistreatment propriation of their property; edge it has of actions by a an employee, which would service as a nurse aide or he State nurse aide registry es.	F 2	225			11/16/15
	involving mistreatment including injuries of understand misappropriation of re- immediately to the action to other officials in action	nknown source and esident property are reported Iministrator of the facility and cordance with State law procedures (including to the					
	to the administrator of representative and to with State law (incluo certification agency) incident, and if the al	estigations must be reported or his designated o other officials in accordance ling to the State survey and within 5 working days of the leged violation is verified e action must be taken.					
BORATORY		SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATUR			TITLE		(X6) DATE
	cally Signed						11/11/201

**Electronically Signed** 

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

PRINTED: 11/18/2015

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '		ONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BUILDIN	NG			С
		345319	B. WING				
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODI			1 10/	21/2010
ELDERBERRY HEALTH CARE		415 ELDERBERRY LANE					
ELDERBE	RRY HEALTH CARE			MA	RSHALL, NC 28753		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI> TAG	K	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
F 005							
F 225			F 2	225			
		Γ is not met as evidenced					
	by: Based on record rev	iew and staff interviews, the			F255&The facility has a policy on		
		ment evidence that an injury			reporting and investigating incidents v	vith	
	of unknown origin wa			unknown origin.	VICII		
	and report the results			Resident #4 was re-interviewed but			
	Health Care Personn			unable to give a report of the incident.			
	resident sampled for		.	The Director of Nursing that did the			
	(Resident #4).			i	investigation conducted a more thorout	ugh	
		<b>T</b> I <b>C I I I I I I</b>			assessment of the incident involving		
	The findings included			Resident #4 on 10/22/15 that included			
				following: All staff involved with care			
	Resident #4 was adn			resident #4 during timeframe of incide			
	-	08/06/13. Her diagnoses included atherosclerotic heart disease, anemia, thrombocytopenia,			was re-interviewed. NA #1 reported sl had witnessed Resident # 4 attempt to		
	diabetes, osteoporos			transfer from bed to wheelchair. NA #			
	disorder, anxiety, ren			reports that she also has witnessed	-		
					Resident # 4 attempt to transfer self fr	om	
	The annual Minimum	Data Set (MDS) dated			bed to wheelchair. Leg protectors we		
		vith moderately impaired			placed on Resident #4 in addition to the		
	cognitive skills (scori			safety matt on the floor and alarm on	the		
	Interview for Mental S			bed that were already in place. The fa	11		
	consciousness, havir			risk committee conducted a thorough			
		ssistance for all activities of			assessment of Resident #4□s bed ar		
		uding bed mobility and			wheelchair to determine if environme	nt	
	transfers requiring 2	person assistance.			was a factor .NA #1 and NA#2 were		
	An Incident Report fo	or Resident #4 dated			observed transferring resident #4 to determine if transfer was proper and	safo	
	09/12/15 and comple				and for any risks of injury. If her feet		
		of incident was "unknown			dangle while transferring the right fool		
		ht lower extremity)." The			could have hit the wheelchair during		
		09/12/15 at 8:00 AM. The			transfer. Resident #4 will be transferre	ed	
	witness was listed as	nurse aide (NA) #1. The			with assist of two staff. After reviewing	g all	
		the resident complained of			of the information gathered from the in		
		e nurse aide observed and			investigation completed on 09/14/15 a		
		. The right "foot/ankle" was			the second investigation completed of		
		e bruising and a scab to the			10/22/15 there was no evidence of ab		
		distal to ankle with a scant			It was determined that Resident #4 m	ау	
	amount of dried blood	d on the sheet. Swelling was			have hit her foot on wheelchair.		1

Facility ID: 923148

If continuation sheet Page 2 of 8

		MEDICAID SERVICES				<u>NO. 0938-03</u>		
	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· /	IPLE CONSTRUCTION	· · · ·	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
			A. BUILDI	NG				
		345319	B. WING			С		
		545519	D. WING _			0/21/2015		
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE				
ELDERBE	RRY HEALTH CARE			415 ELDERBERRY LANE				
	1			MARSHALL, NC 28753		1		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETIC DATE		
F 225	Continued From page	e 2	E :	225				
		rior right foot. Range of						
		and pain was noted with		The DON and Administrator to	determine			
		ident stated she could not		if any injuries of unknown origi				
	0 0	njury. Diagnoses related to		occurred and to determine if th				
		osteoporosis?". First aid		was thoroughly investigated, a	nd if there			
	included cold compre	esses, elevation of lower		was a need to report the incide	ent to the			
	extremity and immob	ilize. An in-house X-ray was		Health Care Registry reviewe	d all			
	obtained. Both the A	dministrator and Director of		incident/accident reports for th	e past			
		d (no date) that the follow up		month. There were no inciden	ts /			
	showed "severe oste was altered.	oporosis" and no care plan		accidents of unknown origin.				
				All reports of unknown injury w				
		oleted 09/12/15 at 12:06 PM		reviewed by Administrator to e				
	included:			hour and 5 reports are comple	ted.			
		te 3 view: No displaced						
		ere is severe osteoporosis luation for nondisplaced		Assistant Director of Nursing v				
	fracture.	iuation for nondisplaced		reports of injury to determine it reports of injury are of unknow				
	*Right Foot Complete	a 3 view: Impression:		report to Administrator and Dir				
		ed fracture proximal phalanx		Nursing immediately. Licensed				
	second toe in oblique			be in-serviced by Director of N				
				how to conduct and thorough i	-			
	Review of the medica	al record revealed no nursing		and how and when injuries of				
		until 09/12/15. Nursing notes		origin are to be reported to the				
		80 PM listed vital signs and		reports of injury will be reviewe				
	noted the resident co	mplained of right foot pain.		Administrator and at weekly ri	sk meetings			
		ing to anterior foot and ankle		to determine if any reports are	-			
	with swelling of foot.			unknown origin have occurred				
	-	kle with a small amount of		assure the incident was thorou				
		Beneath that area the right		investigated and reported to th				
		Ipation, movement and		Care Registry if applicable. If r				
	weight bearing.			were identified, the reports will				
		th Nurso #1 coourrod on		reviewed and discussed in the				
		th Nurse #1 occurred on 1. Nurse #1 stated that the		Quality Assurance Performance improvement Committee meet				
		ng morning care. She stated		QA Committee will asses and	-			
		ed on the ankle and heel to		action plan as needed to ensu	-			
	-	id just the ankle was swollen.		compliance.	C COntinual			
		reports of any trauma from						

Facility ID: 923148

If continuation sheet Page 3 of 8

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	): 11/18/2015 APPROVED ). 0938-0391	
STATEMENT	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	E CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345319	B. WING		_	( 10/:	) 21/2015	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		s	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE			
ELDERBERRY HEALTH CARE				15 ELDERBERRY LANE				
			N	MARSHALL, NC 28753				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORREC CROSS-REFEREN	BELAN OF CORRECTION CTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE NCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 225	the off going shift. Sh the previous shifts for determine cause and When explained that documented, Nurse # reports of trauma and occurred on the previous On 10/21/15 at 11:57 interviewed. DON sta an incident report, sta implement intervention incidents were discuss information gathered determination was ma further interviews or in Resident #4 was very bed covers were to be determined the bruisin her foot tangled in the time she did not invest as an injury of unknow During follow up inter at 12:57 PM, she statt a Saturday. She spot the resident's foot and #1 the following Tuess did not know what ha the past she has had of bed from her feet g and her feet swell sor information she did not further. When asked injury of unknown origi investigation and repo DON stated an unknow	he stated she usually asked information to help will write down her findings. no interviews were if stated she received no could not determine if it ous shift. AM the DON was ated the nurse was to fill out at an investigation and ns as appropriate, All sed at morning meetings, all was reviewed and a ade for the need of any nvestigations. She stated particular as to how her e on the bed and she ng occurred after she got e sheet. She stated at this stigate or report to the state wn origin. view with DON on 10/21/15 ed the incident occurred on ke with Nurse #1, looked at d thought she spoke with NA day. She stated the resident ppened. She stated that in "near misses" of falling out retting tangled in the sheets netimes. With that ot see a need to follow up what would constitute an	F 225					

If continuation sheet Page 4 of 8

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES					FORM	D: 11/18/2015 APPROVED	
STATEMENT (	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING				OMB NO. 0938-039 (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345319	B. WING					C 21/2015	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	P CODE			
				4	415 ELDERBERRY LANE				
ELDERBE	RRY HEALTH CARE			N	MARSHALL, NC 28753				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN ( (EACH CORRECTIVE A CROSS-REFERENCED TH DEFICIE	CTION SHOULD B		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 225	preliminary investigati injury was not severe of a 24 hour and 5 da state agency. Upon f of the night shift sche stated she also spoke with Resident #4 the s found. She stated sh other than the incident investigation into Res foot. NA #2 was unable to interview. An interview was con- #3 on 10/21/15 at 2:5 found the injury when Both nurse aides stat- her bell for assistance stayed in bed the maj stated the resident did down the hall when u up very long, and she in bed. Neither could feet tangled in the she Interview with the Adr 3:21 PM revealed she a bruise or skin tear to incident report. Admi investigation, interview involvement with the f incident. She stated s statements were gath then there was any co determine the cause of was suspicious in nat	ion she determined the enough to support the need by investigation report to the further interview and review dule of 09/11/15, DON e with NA #2 who worked shift before the injury was e had no documentation at report of any of her ident #4's swollen bruised be reached via telephone for ducted with NA #1 and NA 0 PM. NA #1 stated she she came on her shift. ed Resident #4 would ring e to use the toilet but usually jority of the time. They d not propel herself much p in a wheelchair, was not e did not move much or often recall her ever getting her eets. ministrator on 10/21/15 at e expected an injury such as o be documented on an nistration then did an initial wing everyone that had any resident surrounding the	F	225					

Facility ID: 923148

If continuation sheet Page 5 of 8

	-	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES			FORI	M APPROVED D. 0938-0391	
STATEMENT (	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345319	B. WING _		C 10/21/2015		
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		- I	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
ELDERBE	RRY HEALTH CARE			415 ELDERBERRY LANE MARSHALL, NC 28753			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 225	The Administrator furt could usually tell you could not recall about judgement call was m warrant an investigati agency as there was she was not suspiciou	e 5 ther stated that the resident what happened but she this incident. She stated a lade that this injury did not on and report to the state no fracture. She also stated us of the nature of the injury nd the X-ray gave them	F 2	225			
F 328 SS=D	483.25(k) TREATMENNEEDS The facility must ensuproper treatment and special services: Injections; Parenteral and enteral		F3	328		11/16/15	
	by: Based on observation facility failed to secure cylinder during transp sampled residents. (F The findings included Resident #5 was adm 02/14/14 with diagnos and chronic respirator	Resident #5). : itted to the facility on ses which included acute		F328&It is the policy of this Faciliti secure a compressed oxygen cylir during transport. Resident #5 will oxygen cylinder secured while bei transferred at all times. Oxygen c was placed in secured flange imm for Resident #5. NA # 4 was course DON concerning the appropriate w transport oxygen cylinders. All res with oxygen were observed by DC ensure oxygen tanks were secure	nder have ng ylinder hediately seled by way to idents DN to		

Event ID: G2V111

Facility ID: 923148

If continuation sheet Page 6 of 8

PRINTED: 11/18/2015

	OF DEFICIENCIES	MEDICAID SERVICES		LE CONSTRUCTION		NO. 0938-03		
	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,		· · · ·	COMPLETED		
						С		
		345319	B. WING		10/21/2015			
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE				
ELDERBERRY HEALTH CARE				415 ELDERBERRY LANE MARSHALL, NC 28753				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETIC DATE		
F 328	Continued From page	9 6	F 32	8				
	<ul> <li>and anxiety. The most recent quarterly Minimum Data Set (MDS) dated 07/24/15 indicated Resident #5 was severely impaired cognitively for daily decision making skills. The MDS further indicated Resident #5 was coded for receiving continuous oxygen therapy.</li> <li>Review of the care plan last updated 07/30/15 revealed Resident #5 received continuous oxygen therapy via a nasal cannula. The care plan further revealed interventions for Resident #5 were to be monitored for shortness of breath, check her oxygen saturation levels every shift and as needed. Further interventions included report shortness of breath to the physician and ensure that her tank was full prior to walking through the facility.</li> <li>Review of the facility procedure for Handling,</li> </ul>			oxygen cylinders were found u Nursing staff will be re-educate procedure of transporting oxyg cylinders securely by Assistant Nursing Director of Nursing v residents using oxygen cylinder ensure cylinders are secured p being transported securely for Reports of monitoring of secur of oxygen cylinders will be revi monthly QA meetings for 60 da results reported to Administrate nurses will be monitoring oxyg daily to ensure cylinders are se properly transported.	ed on jen t Director of will check all ers daily to properly and two weeks. e transport ewed in ays and pr. Hall en cylinders			
	from the Long term C procedures Manual d compressed gases ar be transported with a cylinder secured, cylin	ated 2006 revealed nd cylinders should always cart or hand truck, with the nders were to have proper and during transport and bing and dragging of						
	NA #4 was observed with her fingers by the shower room for Resi interviewed and state using a cart to secure oxygen cylinders for t she should have used	n on 10/20/15 at 11:39 AM carrying an oxygen cylinder e oxygen valve into the ident #5. The NA was d she did not think about e the empty compressed ransportation. She stated d a cart to transport the cylinders but she was in a						

If continuation sheet Page 7 of 8

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES					FORM	D: 11/18/2015 APPROVED D: 0938-0391
		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		345319	B. WING					C 21/2015
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STAT	E, ZIP CODE		
ELDERBERRY HEALTH CARE					15 ELDERBERRY LANE IARSHALL, NC 28753			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL			x	(EACH CORRECTI CROSS-REFERENCI	AN OF CORRECTION VE ACTION SHOULD BE ED TO THE APPROPRIA FICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 328	Continued From page	27	F	328				
	Continued From page 7 An interview was conducted on 10/21/15 at 10:13 AM with the Nurse #2 the charge nurse. The Nurse #2 stated oxygen tanks were always to be transported securely in the wire rack with wheels. Nurse #2 revealed that oxygen cylinders should never be carried by hand by the neck or the valve of the cylinders. An interview was conducted on 10/21/15 at 1:08 PM with the Administrator. The Administrator stated compressed oxygen cylinders should be secured and transported in the hand held rolling cart. The Administrator further stated it was her expectation for all oxygen cylinders to always be transported in the carriers with wheels and never hand carried by the neck of the cylinder or the valve. An interview was conducted on 10/21/15 at 1:30 PM with the Director of Nursing (DON). The DON stated compressed oxygen cylinders should be secured and transported in the hand held rolling cart. The DON further stated there were spare oxygen cylinders in carrier carts in the oxygen storage room in case of emergencies ready for resident care. The DON stated it was her expectation for all oxygen cylinders to always be transported in the carriers with wheels and never hand carried by the neck of the cylinder or the valve.							

If continuation sheet Page 8 of 8